SUNDERLAND BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of Sunderland (Blindy Lane, Easington Lane) Traffic Regulation Order 1987

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Sunderland propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended by the Road Traffic Regulation (Parking) Act 1986.

The effect of the proposed Order will be to prohibit the driving of vehicles from High Street, Easington Lane into Blindy Lane,

and vice versa.

Full details of the proposal are contained in the draft Order which together with a map and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined during normal opening hours at the following:

- (a) Room 3.2, Department of Administration, Town Hall and Civic Centre, Sunderland; and
- (b) Easington Lane Branch Library, Easington Lane;
- (c) Hetton Area Office, Council Offices, Hetton.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order, you should send a written statement of the grounds of your objection to the Director of Administration, Town Hall and Civic Centre, Sunderland SR2 7DN by 18th March 1987.

G. P. Key, Chief Executive

Town Hall and Civic Centre, Sunderland SR2 7DN. 20th February 1987.

(765)

SUNDERLAND BOROUGH COUNCIL

BOROUGH OF SUNDERLAND

The Borough of Sunderland (Woodstock Avenue and Weldon Avenue, Grangetown) Prohibition of Waiting Order 1987

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Sunderland propose to make an Order in exercise of its powers under sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by the Road Traffic Regulation (Parking) Act 1986.

The effect of the proposed Order is to prohibit the waiting of vehicles between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. on Mondays to Saturdays on both sides of Woodstock Avenue and Weldon Avenue between their respective junctions with Ryhope Road and West Back

Ryhope Road.

Full details are contained in the draft Order which contains certain exceptions and this together with a map and statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined at:

- (a) Room 3.2 of the Department of Administration, Town Hall and Civic Centre, Sunderland; and
- (b) Hendon Branch Library, Toward Road, Sunderland-both during normal opening hours.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order, you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to the Director of Administration, Town Hall and Civic Centre, Sunderland SR2 7DN by 17th March 1987.

G. P. Key, Chief Executive

Town Hall and Civic Centre, Sunderland SR2 7DN. 23rd February 1987.

(766)

SUNDERLAND BOROUGH COUNCIL

BOROUGH OF SUNDERLAND

The Borough of Sunderland (Welfare Road, Hetton Le Hole) Prohibition of Waiting Order 1987

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Sunderland propose to make an Order in exercise of its power under section 1(1) and (2), 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by the Road Traffic Regulation (Parking) Act 1986.

The effect of the proposed Order is to extend the prohibition of Waiting "At Any Time", currently in operation in Front Street, into Welfare Road along both sides for a distance of 15 metres from its junction with Front Street, Hetton.

Full details are contained in the draft Order (which contains details of certain exceptions to the Order) and this together with a map and Statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be examined at:

(a) Room 3.2 of the Department of Administration, Town Hall and Civic Centre, Sunderland; and

(b) Hetton Le Hole Branch Library, Houghton Road, Hetton; (c) Hetton Area Office, Council Offices, Hetton, all during

normal opening hours.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order, you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to the Director of Administration, Town Hall and Civic Centre, Sunderland SR2 7DN by 20th March 1987.

G. P. Key, Chief Executive

Town Hall and Civic Centre, Sunderland SR2 7DN. 20th February 1987.

(767)

LINCOLN CITY COUNCIL

The City of Lincoln (St. Mary's Street) Box Junction Order 1987

Notice is hereby given that on 18th February 1987 the Council of the City of Lincoln pursuant to arrangements made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, with the County Council of Lincolnshire, in exercise of the powers of the said County Council under sections 1(1) and (2) and 2(1) to (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 made the above Order.

The effect of the Order will be as described in the notice of proposals, Ref. No. 770, which was published in the London Gazette, issue No. 50739, dated 8th December 1986.

A copy of the Order, which will come into operation on 1st March 1987, can be inspected at the Chief Executive's Department, City Hall, Lincoln during normal office hours until the end of 6 weeks from the date on which the Order was made. Anyone wishing to question the validity of the Order or any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on

powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within 6 weeks from 18th February 1987, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

C. J. Thomas, Chief Executive

City Hall, Lincoln.

(768)

LINCOLN CITY COUNCIL

The City of Lincoln (Various Roads) (General Traffic Regulation) Order 1987

Notice is hereby given that on 18th February 1987 the Council of the City of Lincoln pursuant to arrangements made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, with the County Council 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, with the County Council of Lincolnshire, in exercise of the powers of the said County Council under sections 1(1) and (2) and 2(1) to (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 made the above Order.

The effect of the Order will be as described in the notice of proposals, Ref. No. 761, which was published in the London Gazette, issue No. 50734, dated 2nd December 1986.

A copy of the Order, which will come into operation on 1st March 1987, can be inspected at the Chief Executive's Department, City Hall, Lincoln during normal office hours until the end of 6 weeks from the date on which the Order was made

the end of 6 weeks from the date on which the Order was made.

Anyone wishing to question the validity of the Order or any

provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within 6 weeks from 18th February 1987, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

C. J. Thomas, Chief Executive

City Hall, Lincoln.

(769)

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Rating of Unoccupied Property

Notice is hereby given that the Stroud District Council as the Rating Authority at their meeting on 19th February 1987 formally resolved:

1. That in accordance with the provisions of section 17 of the General Rate Act 1967 as amended by section 15 of the Local Government Act 1974 and section 42 of the Local Government Planning and Land Act 1980 the provisions of Schedule 1 of the General Rate Act 1967 amended as aforesaid shall apply throughout the whole of the rating area of the Stroud District Council.